

ABSTRACT

Establishment - Tamil Nadu Waqf Board - Accord permission to fill up the 31 entry level post through direct recruitment which are vacant in the Tamil Nadu Waqf Board - Orders - Issued.

Backward Classes, Most Backward Classes and Minorities Welfare (S2) Department

G.O. (Ms) No.37

Dated 24.06.2021 பிலவ, ஆனி 10 திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2052

Read:

1. G.O.(Ms) No.83, Backward Classes, Most Backward Classes and Minorities Welfare (S2) Department, dated 24.12.2014.

2. G.O. (Ms) No.65, Backward Classes, Most Backward Classes and Minorities Welfare (S2) Department, dated 11.10.2019.

3. From the Chief Executive Officer, Tamil Nadu Waqf Board, letter No.786/E1/2018, dated 23.01.2020 and 10.05.2021.

ORDER:

In the Government Order first read above, the Government have accorded permission to fill up 47 entry level posts in the Tamil Nadu Waqf Board. In the Government order second read above, orders were issued amending the regulation 4 of the Tamil Nadu State Waqf Board Service Regulations, 1971 prescribing the qualification for the post of Junior Assistant providing preference to those who acquires a degree in Law.

2. In the letter third read above, the Chief Executive Officer, Tamil Nadu Waqf Board has stated that the Government have accorded permission to the Chief Executive Officer, Tamil Nadu Waqf Board to fill up 47 entry level posts. However, due to administrative reasons, the Board could not appoint any Junior Assistant, Steno-Typist and Typist posts and as of now, the 39 Entry Level Posts (27-Junior Assistants, 2-Steno-Typist, 6-Typist, 3-Office Assistants and 1-Driver) are vacant in the Tamil Nadu Waqf Board.

- 3. The Chief Executive Officer, Tamil Nadu Waqf Board has therefore requested the Government to accord permission to fill up the 39 Entry Level Posts through direct recruitment which are vacant in the Tamil Nadu Waqf Board.
- 4. The Government after careful consideration accord permission to fill up the 31 entry level posts (27-Junior Assistants, 3-Office Assistants and 1-Driver) through direct recruitment which are vacant in the Tamil Nadu Waqf Board subject to the condition that expenditure on filling up of these posts should be met within the grants sanctioned to Tamil Nadu Waqf Board and additional funds will not be sanctioned for this purpose.
- 5. This orders issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No.47882/Fin(BC,MBC)/2020, dated 29.12.2020.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

A.KARTHIK PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Chief Executive Officer, Tamil Nadu Waqf Board, Chennai - 1.

Copy to :-

The Special Personal Assistant to Minister for Minorities Welfare and Non Resident Tamil Welfare, Chennai – 9.

The Senior Principal Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, Backward Classes, Most Backward Classes & Minorities Welfare Department, Chennai-9.

The Finance (BC, MBC) Department, Chennai – 9. Stock File / Spare Copy

// Forwarded by order//

Section Officer